20220405000140520
04/05/2022 03:04:15 PM
MORTAMEN 1/7

Source of Title

Deed Book N/A

Page N/A

Instrument No. 20051007000523760

After Recording Return To: This Document Prepared By:
RUTH RUHL, P.C. Ruth Ruhl, Esquire

Attn: Recording Department RUTH RUHL, P.C.

12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850 12700 Park Central Drive, Suite 850
Dallas, Texas 75251 Dallas, Texas 75251

___________________________________ |Space Above This Line For Recording Data]__

Loan
Investor Loan No.: 0219956238 _—FHA Case No.: 011-5645966

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement’), made this 8th day of November, 2021, between
STACEY J. SLAY, A SINGLE WOMAN (*Borrower™) and Citimortgage, Inc., whose address is 1000 Technology
Drive MS-303, O'Fallon, Missouri 63368 (“Lender”), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or
Security Deed (the “Security Instrument™), dated May 29th, 2007, recorded June 11th, 2007, and recorded in
Mortgage Book N/A, Page N/A, Instrument No. 20070611000270650, of the Official Records of SHELBY County,
Alabama, and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real
and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property,” located at 4544 S
SHADES CREST RD, BESSEMER, Alabama 35022,

“The original loan amount was $ 203,162.00 and the Unpaid Principal Balance is $167,970.87. The portion of
the Unpaid Principal Balance which is subject to mortgage registry tax is $167,970.87.”

Reason for Modification: Maturity Date Extension

ALABAMA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~ Pagelof6

(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



20220405000140520 04/05/2022 03:04:15 PM MORTAMEN 2/7

Loan No.: 4771656917

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF.

[n consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. As of January 1st, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $167,970.87, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate 3.125%, from December 1st, 2021.
Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $719.55, beginning on the 1st day of
January, 2022, and continuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are
paid in full. The yearly rate of 3.125% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in full. If on
December 1st, 2051, (the “Maturity Date™), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security
Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must
pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on
Borrower.

4, Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note; and
(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is

affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

ALABAMA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



20220405000140520 04/05/2022 03:04:15 PM MORTAMEN 3/7

Loan No.: 4771656917

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
(d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording

fees, title examination, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

(e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

(1) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (1) name, address, and telephone number, (it) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score,
(iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including information about any modification
or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging®©.

6. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of
Borrower’s obligations to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the L.oan Documents; and (&) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph.
Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the
Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all
Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay
directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase *covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan

ALABAMA LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ' ' Page 3 of 6
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



20220405000140520 04/05/2022 03:04:15 PM MORTAMEN 4/7

Loan No.: 4771656917

Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with
applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender
shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree
in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an
annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by
RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with

RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.
Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund Borrower any

Funds held by Lender.

2 s 0D B G&a‘lﬁ g (ﬁ/fz (Seal)
STACEY J. SLAY

Date —Borrower
o - o (Seal)
Date —-Borrower
o ] o ___(Seal)
Date —-Borrower

) e e . - , _ (Seal)
Date —Borrower
T T TN TN TN R T e O T T Y S — - Qééﬁﬁfﬁ

(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 04/14))



20220405000140520 04/05/2022 03:04:15 PM MORTAMEN 5/7

Loan No.: 4771656917

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

[name and style of officer],

whose name is signed to the foregoing conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day
that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he executed the same voluntarily on the day the same bears

date. ]61/

Given under my hand this

ot (/
(Sl S ShoNEr e
gf O

RS Z . 7~

=S5, .. 1B 2\

= = o*® . ..E.. Notary Public _
i §

Style of Officer

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ALABAMA) | | Page 5 of 6



20220405000140520 04/05/2022 03:04:15 PM MORTAMEN 6/7

Loan No.: 4771656917

Citimortgage, Inc. o _ _ _____ ea:’_/ 0 il ?‘GZ —

—Lender -Date

elice Jones
lts: _Vice President Docimant Execution

i

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

/
State of)/é&()ﬂ _. §
County of /“&QM/ §
] :

i o ﬁ@? /K A
_.; ' ; /i e (YO ) , a Notary Public in farsaid County in sai
Stﬂte,, hereby Cﬂl‘tify that /1"’ _ﬁ_' .." - - '% whose name as i % S

of Citimortgage, Inc.

is signed to the foregoing conveyance and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being
informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she, as such officer and with full authority, executed the same

voluntarily for and as the act of said entity. >,
day of Al VQ _ 69'_?_?_'

Given under my hand this the

Nofary Signature ’ /
e ANABEL HOFFMAN
OTARY PUBL‘%m\ms May 7, 2024 Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC OF N

Ny commb‘“o‘%“smmzea Style of Officer iD# 501 M’gga y7,2024

ACKNOWLEDGMENT (ALABAMA) Page 6 of 6



20220405000140520 04/05/2022 03:04:15 PM MORTAMEN 7/7

EXHIBIT A

BEGIN AT THE NE CORNER OF THE SE 14 OF NE 1/4, S3ECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 20 BOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, THENCE RUN
WEST ALCGING THE NORTH LINE OF 3AID SE 178 OF NE 1/ A DISTANCE QF 1226.25 FEET FOR PQINT OF BEGINMING,
THENCE CONTINUE SAID COURSE ALCNG SAID NORTH LINE A DISTANGE OF 100.0 FEET TO THE NW CORNER OF SE 1/4
OF NE 14, TURN LEFT AN ANGLE OF 30 DEGREES 43 MINUTES 30 SECONDS AND RUN SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF
BAN BE 14 OF ME '!M A QFSTANE‘E E}F H2522 FEET e ??-!E W EJEHT (zﬁF WA ?BCIUMMR? L3 FA 'th"ﬁ HM W LEFT
AN ANGLE OF
LEFT AN ANGLE ﬂF ?‘5 QEEGE‘EE$ E? MWUTES 10 55&@”&33 A ﬂ#&?ﬂﬁ?ﬂE QF 14368 FEET TURN RA'HHT AN ﬁN{“‘LE ﬁF &5
DEGREES 44 MINUTES 30 SECONDS A DISTANCE OF 44,84 EEET, TURN LEFT AN ANGLE OF 58 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 20
SECONDS A DISTANCE OF 379.13 FEET TQ POINT OF BEGINNING,

BEING N THE BE 1/4 OF NE 144, SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 4 WEST, SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

HTUATED N SHELBY QOUNTY, ALABAMA.

THIS BEING THAT SAME PROFPERTY CONVEYED TO STACEY J. SLAY BY DEED DATED Of-35-2005 AND FILED 10-072008, IN

INSTRUNMENT 20051007000523760).
Filed and Recorded

..é_'-;;' O Official Public Records
;;‘f ” /“(f...— -. Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
R Clerk
% gt Shelby County, AL
Q S 04/05/2022 03:04:15 PM

AL RN $292.00 JOANN

20220405000140520 CUTIRER M



